(2) Net assets per unit and distributions per unit are based on the actual number of units outstanding for the relevant Series at the relevant time. The increase (decrease) in net assets from operations per unit
is based on the weighted average number of units outstanding for the relevant Series over the fiscal period.

(3) Dividends are automatically reinvested in additional shares of the Fund.

(4) This information is provided for the period ended September 30, 2022 and the years ended March 31.

CI Defensive Income Personal Portfolio
Management Report of Fund Performance for the period ended September 30, 2022

*Footnotes for the tables are found at the end of the Financial Highlights section.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (cont’d)

Ratios and Supplemental Data (1) (5) *

Total net
assets (5)

Number
of shares

outstanding (5)

Management
expense ratio

before waivers
or absorptions

after taxes (2)

Management
expense ratio
before taxes (2)

Harmonized
sales tax (2)

Management
expense ratio

after taxes (2)

Effective HST
rate for the

period (2)

Trading
expense ratio (3)

Portfolio
turnover rate (4)

$000’s 000’s % % % % % % %

Series A
Commencement of operations June 26, 2017
Sept. 30, 2022	 6,710	 800	 1.88	 1.67	 0.21	 1.88	 12.39	 -	 7.82
Mar. 31, 2022	 7,893	 855	 1.88	 1.67	 0.21	 1.88	 12.33	 -	 30.08
Mar. 31, 2021	 7,048	 718	 1.87	 1.67	 0.20	 1.87	 12.24	 -	 36.92
Mar. 31, 2020	 3,516	 377	 1.85	 1.67	 0.18	 1.85	 10.79	 -	 40.24
Mar. 31, 2019	 2,178	 224	 2.40	 1.89	 0.14	 2.03	 7.70	 0.01	 168.58
Mar. 31, 2018	 1,636	 170	 2.57	 n/a	 n/a	 1.91	 n/a	 0.04	 73.19

Series T5
Commencement of operations June 26, 2017
Sept. 30, 2022	 1	 -	 1.89	 1.67	 0.22	 1.89	 13.00	 -	 7.82
Mar. 31, 2022	 1	 -	 1.89	 1.67	 0.22	 1.89	 7.16	 -	 30.08
Mar. 31, 2021	 1	 -	 1.79	 1.66	 0.13	 1.79	 7.44	 -	 36.92
Mar. 31, 2020	 52	 6	 1.78	 1.67	 0.11	 1.78	 6.70	 -	 40.24
Mar. 31, 2019	 72	 8	 2.37	 1.88	 0.11	 1.99	 6.18	 0.01	 168.58
Mar. 31, 2018	 69	 7	 2.58	 n/a	 n/a	 1.92	 n/a	 0.04	 73.19

Series B
Commencement of operations June 26, 2017
Sept. 30, 2022	 527	 63	 1.95	 1.72	 0.23	 1.95	 13.43	 -	 7.82
Mar. 31, 2022	 580	 63	 1.95	 1.72	 0.23	 1.95	 13.13	 -	 30.08
Mar. 31, 2021	 930	 95	 1.95	 1.72	 0.23	 1.95	 13.11	 -	 36.92
Mar. 31, 2020	 1,038	 112	 1.95	 1.72	 0.23	 1.95	 13.14	 -	 40.24
Mar. 31, 2019	 755	 78	 2.57	 1.94	 0.26	 2.20	 13.82	 0.01	 168.58
Mar. 31, 2018	 560	 58	 2.72	 n/a	 n/a	 2.06	 n/a	 0.04	 73.19

Series B5
Commencement of operations June 26, 2017
Sept. 30, 2022	 1	 -	 1.94	 1.72	 0.22	 1.94	 13.00	 -	 7.82
Mar. 31, 2022	 1	 -	 1.94	 1.72	 0.22	 1.94	 13.00	 -	 30.08
Mar. 31, 2021	 1	 -	 1.94	 1.72	 0.22	 1.94	 13.00	 -	 36.92
Mar. 31, 2020	 10	 1	 1.95	 1.72	 0.23	 1.95	 13.00	 -	 40.24
Mar. 31, 2019	 10	 1	 2.56	 1.93	 0.26	 2.19	 13.00	 0.01	 168.58
Mar. 31, 2018	 9	 1	 2.69	 n/a	 n/a	 2.03	 n/a	 0.04	 73.19

Series F
Commencement of operations June 26, 2017
Sept. 30, 2022	 1,759	 200	 1.05	 0.92	 0.13	 1.05	 13.74	 -	 7.82
Mar. 31, 2022	 2,675	 278	 1.04	 0.92	 0.12	 1.04	 13.46	 -	 30.08
Mar. 31, 2021	 2,764	 273	 1.04	 0.92	 0.12	 1.04	 12.87	 -	 36.92
Mar. 31, 2020	 2,380	 249	 0.99	 0.92	 0.07	 0.99	 7.88	 -	 40.24
Mar. 31, 2019	 1,596	 162	 1.56	 1.12	 0.06	 1.18	 5.41	 0.01	 168.58
Mar. 31, 2018	 2,260	 233	 1.78	 n/a	 n/a	 1.12	 n/a	 0.04	 73.19

Series FT5
Commencement of operations June 26, 2017
Sept. 30, 2022	 148	 19	 1.02	 0.92	 0.10	 1.02	 10.76	 -	 7.82
Mar. 31, 2022	 164	 19	 0.98	 0.92	 0.06	 0.98	 6.52	 -	 30.08
Mar. 31, 2021	 68	 7	 1.04	 0.92	 0.12	 1.04	 12.36	 -	 36.92
Mar. 31, 2020	 91	 10	 1.01	 0.92	 0.09	 1.01	 8.85	 -	 40.24
Mar. 31, 2019	 44	 5	 1.60	 1.13	 0.09	 1.22	 7.44	 0.01	 168.58
Mar. 31, 2018	 42	 4	 1.77	 n/a	 n/a	 1.11	 n/a	 0.04	 73.19

CI Defensive Income Personal Portfolio
Management Report of Fund Performance for the period ended September 30, 2022

Series I
Commencement of operations June 26, 2017
Sept. 30, 2022	 1	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 7.82
Mar. 31, 2022	 1	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 30.08
Mar. 31, 2021	 1	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 36.92
Mar. 31, 2020	 11	 1	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 40.24
Mar. 31, 2019	 11	 1	 0.62	 0.20	 0.04	 0.24	 13.00	 0.01	 168.58
Mar. 31, 2018	 10	 1	 0.86	 n/a	 n/a	 0.20	 n/a	 0.04	 73.19

Series P
Commencement of operations June 26, 2017
Sept. 30, 2022	 238	 26	 0.17	 0.15	 0.02	 0.17	 14.60	 -	 7.82